EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       1
1. Specification
1.1 AIO(Analog I/O Module)
Analog O/P Module:…………………………………………P3
EX9021/21P
EX9022
EX9024
1.2 Pin Assignment…………………………………………..P4

2.2.2 Configuration Table
     Configuration Table for EX9021/21P
Analog O/P type code setting(TT)
TT Output Range
30 0 to 20mA
31 4 to 20mA
32  0 to 10V
Baudrate Setting(CC)
CC Baud Rate
03 1200 BPS
04 2400 BPS
05 4800 BPS
06 9600 BPS
07 19200 BPS
08 38400 BPS
09 57600 BPS
0A 115200 BPS
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       12
Data Format(FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Set to 0 checksum
0=disable
1=enable
Slew Rate Control
code   voltage    current
0000:  immediate  change
0001:  0.0625 V/sec  0.125 mA/sec
0010:  0.125 V/sec   0.250 mA/sec
0011:  0.250 V/sec   0.500 mA/sec
0100:  0.500 V/sec   1.000 mA/sec
0101:  1.000 V/sec   2.000 mA/sec
0110:  2.000 V/sec   4.000 mA/sec
0111:  4.000 V/sec   8.000 mA/sec
1000:  8.000 V/sec  16.000 mA/sec
1001:  16.00 V/sec  32.000 mA/sec
1010:  32.00 V/sec  64.00 mA/sec
1011:  64.00 V/sec  128.00 mA/sec
1100:  128.0 V/sec  256.00 mA/sec
1101:  256.0 V/sec  512.00 mA/sec
1110:  512.0 V/sec  1024.0 mA/sec
00→engineering
unit
01→% of FSR
10→hexadecimal
Slew Rate Control ref. sec. 4.1
Analog O/P type code setting
TT Output Rang Format MAX MIN
Engineering Unit 20.000 00.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
30 0 to 20 mA
Hexadecimal  FFF 000
Engineering Unit 20.000 04.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
31 4 to 20 mA
Hexadecimal FFF 000
Engineering Unit 10.000 00.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
32 0 to 10V
Hexadecimal  FFF 000
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       13
2.3.1 Calibration Requirement for EX9024
Notification:
1. 0 mA calibration need connect external shunt resister 250 ohms,
0.01% between Iout0 & AGND
2. 20 mA Calibration need connect external resister 250ohms, 0.01% and
DC power between Iout0 & AGND
3. –10V/+10V calibration need connect multi meter between Vout0 &
AGND
4. Warning : pls don’t calibrate before you really understand .
Example Calibration Sequence for type 30(0mA/20mA), type
33(-10V/10V)
1. Setting type to 30, 33
% 0101300600 (for type 30)      Receive:!01
% 0101330600 (for type 33)      Receive:!01
2. #010+00.000 (for 0mA)          Receive:>
  #010+20.000 (for 20mA)         Receive:>
  #010-10.000 (for –10V)          Receive:>
  #010+10.000 (for +10V)      Receive:>
3. $0130VV(VV: trim value)        Receive:!01
4. $0100(Perform for 0mA)         Receive:!01
  $0110(Perform for 20mA)        Receive:!01
  $0100(Perform for - 10V)        Receive:!01
  $0110(Perform for +10V)         Receive:!01
5. Repeat step 3 three/five times
Warning: Please don’t calibrate before you really understand.
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       14
2.3.2 Configuration Table
     Configuration Table for EX9024
Analog O/P type code setting(TT)
TT Output Range
30 0 to 20mA
31 4 to 20mA
32  0 to 10V
33 -10 to 10V
34 0 to 5V
35 -5 to 5V
Baudrate Setting(CC)
CC Baud Rate
03 1200 BPS
04 2400 BPS
05 4800 BPS
06 9600 BPS
07 19200 BPS
08 38400 BPS
09 57600 BPS
0A 115200 BPS
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       15
Data Format(FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Set to 0 checksum
0=disable
1=enable
Slew Rate Control
code   voltage    current
0000:  immediate  change
0001:  0.0625 V/sec  0.125 mA/sec
0010:  0.125 V/sec   0.250 mA/sec
0011:  0.250 V/sec   0.500 mA/sec
0100:  0.500 V/sec   1.000 mA/sec
0101:  1.000 V/sec   2.000 mA/sec
0110:  2.000 V/sec   4.000 mA/sec
0111:  4.000 V/sec   8.000 mA/sec
1000:  8.000 V/sec  16.000 mA/sec
1001:  16.00 V/sec  32.000 mA/sec
1010:  32.00 V/sec  64.00 mA/sec
1011:  64.00 V/sec  128.00 mA/sec
1100:  128.0 V/sec  256.00 mA/sec
1101:  256.0 V/sec  512.00 mA/sec
1110:  512.0 V/sec  1024.0 mA/sec
1111:  1024.0 V/sec 2048.0 mA/sec
00→engineering
unit
Slew Rate Control ref. sec. 4.1
Analog O/P type code setting (TT)
TT Output Rang Format MAX MIN
30 0 to 20 mA Engineering Unit +20.000 +00.000
31 4 to 20 mA Engineering Unit +20.000 +04.000
32 0 to 10V Engineering Unit +10.000 +00.000
33 -10 to 10V Engineering Unit +10.000 -10.000
34 0 to 5 V Engineering Unit +05.000 +00.000
35 -5 to 5V Engineering Unit +05.000 -05.000
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       16
2.4.1 Calibration Requirement for EX9022
Notification: If (TT) is 3F by Configuration Table then Analog
Output Type (T) & Slew Rate Control (S) should be ref. sec. 2.4.3 DA
Configuration of EX9022
1.While calibrate type 0(0 to 20mA), need connect external shunt resister
250ohms, 0.01% between –Iout0 and +Iout0 for 0 to 20mA calibration.
2.Between -Vout0 and +Vout0 connect multimeter for 0 to 10V type 2
calibration.
3.Before calibration, warm-up module about 30 minutes for accuracy.
4.Warning : pls don’t calibrate before you really understand .
Example calibration sequence for type 0(0 to 20mA);type 2(0 to 10V).
1. Setting type to 3F(TT)
%01013F0600 (for EX9022)             Receive:!01
2. $019000(for setting type to 0, o to 20mA)   Receive:!01
$019020(for setting type to 2, o to 10V)   Receive:!01
3. #010+04.000 (for 4mA)               Receive:>
  #010+20.000 (for 20mA)             Receive:>
  #010+10.000 (for 10V)               Receive:>
4. $0130VV (VV: trim value)            Receive:!01
5. $0100 (for 4mA)                    Receive:!01
  $0110 (for 20mA)                      Receive:!01
  $0170 (for 10V)                        Receive:!01
6. Repeat step 4 three/five times
Warning: Please don’t calibrate before you really understand.
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       17
2.4.2 Configuration Table
     Configuration Table for EX9022
Analog O/P type code setting(TT)
TT Output Range
3F -
Baudrate Setting(CC)
CC Baud Rate
03 1200 BPS
04 2400 BPS
05 4800 BPS
06 9600 BPS
07 19200 BPS
08 38400 BPS
09 57600 BPS
0A 115200 BPS
Data Format(FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Set to
0
checksum
0=disable
1=enable
Slew Rate Control set
to 0000
00:engineeringunit( EX9021/22/24)
01:% of FSR(for EX9021/22)
10:hexadecimal(for EX9021/22)
Slew Rate Control ref. sec. 4.1
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       18
2.4.3 DA Configuration of EX9022
Analog O/P type (T)
T Output Range
0 0 to 20mA
1 4 to 20mA
2  0 to 10V
Slew Rate Control(S)
code   voltage      current
0000:  immediate  change
0001:  0.0625 V/sec  0.125 mA/sec
0010:  0.125 V/sec   0.250 mA/sec
0011:  0.250 V/sec   0.500 mA/sec
0100:  0.500 V/sec   1.000 mA/sec
0101:  1.000 V/sec   2.000 mA/sec
0110:  2.000 V/sec   4.000 mA/sec
0111:  4.000 V/sec   8.000 mA/sec
1000:  8.000 V/sec  16.000 mA/sec
1001:  16.00 V/sec  32.000 mA/sec
1010:  32.00 V/sec  64.00 mA/sec
1011:  64.00 V/sec  128.00 mA/sec
1100:  128.0 V/sec  256.00 mA/sec
1101:  256.0 V/sec  512.00 mA/sec
1110:  512.0 V/sec  1024.0 mA/sec
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       19
3. Command(For EX9021/21P, EX9022, EX9024)
3.1 #AA(data)(For EX9021/21P only)
Description: Analog Output Value
Syntax:  #AA(data)[CHK](cr)
#     delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
(data): Analog Output Value
Response: Valid Command:    >
         Out of range:       ?
         Command ignore:   !
Example:
Command: #0112.345       Receive: >
Output value 12.345mA
Command: #0210.000       Receive: >
Maybe 10.000mA or 10.000 V depend on output type
Command: #0330.000  Receive: ?03
Out of range and output will go to the most close value
EX9021/22/24 User Manual Rev:A.2       20
3.2 #AAN(data)(For EX9022, EX9024)
Description: Output Analog Value for Channel N